

## City of Somerville: Standard Contract Form

AMENDMENT 1

CONTRACT NAME: Brown School and West Somerville Neighborhood School

				andscane Design	Services				
CONTRACT I	NUMBER:	200088	dated		9/5/2019				
WHEREAS, The C		he contract numbered and dated							
WHEDEAC The	Brown Scho	ol and West Somerville Neighb	orhood School Lands	cape Design Service	S				
		ficer has determined that an amerding another contract.	enament is necessary	to fulfill the actual h	eeds of the City, and is				
	endment is made the	18th	day of	February,	2021				
		City of Somerville ("City") and		be Architects LLC	(the "Vendor").				
		try of somervine ( City ) and			(the vendor).				
	Vendor Name:	CBA Landscape Architects LLC							
	Vendor Address:	24 Tho	rndike Street, 4th Flo	or Cambridge, MA 0	2141				
	Vendor Contact	DENIS J. CHA	GNON	<u>d</u>	j@cbaland.com				
	Name, Email, & Tel./Fax #:		-						
			<b>***</b> *** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** **						
	Contract Amount:		\$165,000.00	)					
P	urchase Order #:		NJH						
	Contract Term:	9/5/2019	through	9/4/2022					
		The term of this Contra	ct shall commence on	9/5/2019					
	Term:		and shall end or		("Term").				
		The Vendor shall complete the							
	R	end of the Contract term (the "Completion Date"). The term of this Contract may be extended at the sole discretion of the City, through written notice to the Vendor.							
		Request for Qualifications under MGL c. 30B, s. 6 (RFQ #20-04)							
Pre	ocurement Type:	Request for Q		AGL c. 30B, s. 6 (RI	-Q#20-04)				
Contrac	ting Department:	OSPCD-PSUF	Project Manager:	Aı	rn Franzen				
		Vendor in consideration of mutu		ontained and other g	ood and valuable				
consideration, the	receipt and sufficiency	y of which is hereby acknowled	ged, agree as follows	, to amend as follows	S:				
1.2) The parties a	gree to amend the er	nd of the Contract Term (and	Completion Date) to	the following:	9/4/2022				
		cution of this Amendment, the							
		ctory to the City, for any addition	nal insurance coverage	ge required by this A	mendment or existing				
nsurance coverage	•	ution of this Amondment has the	. 17		4.4				
		ution of this Amendment by the ed in the Contract remain true as		ute an affirmation th	at the certifications,				
		idment by the Vendor shall cons		the Vendor is not in	default of any certification				
		ner provision contained in the C							
service of notice, o	or both, would constitu	ate a default thereunder.							
		penalties of perjury, the Vendor							
		ce with the City of Somerville's							
		bove) made part hereof. Vendo							
		g to taxes and to contributions a h an accurate tax identification							
Vendor		ed by the Vendor, the Vendor is			s notified by the IRS for all				
Certifications:		r certifies that its Federal tax ide			is: 27-1576055				
	This Contract has bee	en duly executed and delivered	on behalf of the Vend	or by its: Officer (Pr	resident, Vice President,				
		General Partner, Trustee, other			th the authority granted by				
		ruments and its votes or resoluti	ons, which authority	has not been amende	ed, modified, or rescinded as				
	of the date hereof.	200000	:						
in all other re	espects Contract	200088	is ratified and confirm	mea, including the cl	nanges.				

This Page Left Intentionally Blank

tl pl			
		a	
	This Page Left Intentionally Blank		

Appendix B: Forms (Check if Applic	able; If Unchecked, Not Applicable)						
□ Certificate of Authority           □ Somerville Living Wage Ordinance Form             □ Evidence of Insurance           □ Vulnerable Road Users Ordinance Form             □ Certificate of Good Standing           □ Campaign Contribution Disclosure Form							
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Vendor ha	ve executed this amendment as a sealed instrument on						
this, the 18th day of	February, 2021						
VEN	DOR						
$\sim \infty$	Date Signed: February 22, 2021						
A 5 ( )	Print Title: Principal/Manager						
Vendor Signature (Buly Authorized):	Print Name: Denis J. Chagnon						
CI	ГҮ						
City Auditor's Encu	mbrance Statement						
I hereby certify that the total contract amount is \$\frac{165,000.00}{} = 6	and that an unencumbered balance of						
\$N/Ais available for the current fiscal year of this cont							
NIA	ount for the purposes of this contract and as funds become available, I						
99	× MA Celle						
Edward Bean, City Auditor	Joseph A. Curtatone, Mayor						
x Onfline. alle	× MMA						
Angela M. Allen, Purchasing Director	Approved as to form: Francis X. Wright, Jr., City Solicitor						
x Donali							
George Proakis, Executive Director OSPCD							

This Page Left Intentionally Blank

## Appendix A

Amendment Documentation
This time only contract period extension is in preparation for upcoming, unfinalized scope changes

Appendix B
Forms

Form:\_\_\_\_Contract Number:



# Certificate of Authority (Limited Liability Companies Only)

Instructions: Complete this form and sign and date where indicated below.

1.	I, the undersigned, being a member or manager of
C	BA Landscape Architects LLC
	(Complete Name of Limited Liability Company)
	imited liability company (LLC) hereby certify as to the contents of this form for the rpose of contracting with the City of Somerville.
2.	The LLC is organized under the laws of the state of: Massachusetts
3.	The LLC is managed by (check one) a Manager or by its Members.

- 4. I hereby certify that each of the following individual(s) is:
  - a member/manager of the LLC;
  - duly authorized to execute and deliver this contract, agreement, and/or other legally binding documents relating to any contract and/or agreement on behalf of the LLC;
  - duly authorized to do and perform all acts and things necessary or appropriate to carry out the terms of this contract or agreement on behalf of the LLC; and
  - that no resolution, vote, or other document or action is necessary to establish such authority.

Name	Title
Denis J. Chagnon	Principal / Member / Manager

Signature.	00		
	s J. Chag	non	
Printed Title: Princi	pal / Mem	ber / Manaç	ger
Date: 02-22-202		2 1	
1			

Online at: www.somervillema.gov/purchasing

Print



# The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Secretary of the Commonwealth State House, Boston, Massachusetts 02133

September 6, 2019

#### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I hereby certify that a certificate of organization of a Limited Liability Company was filed in this office by

#### CBA LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS LLC

in accordance with the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 156C on January 4, 2010.

I further certify that said Limited Liability Company has filed all annual reports due and paid all fees with respect to such reports; that said Limited Liability Company has not filed a certificate of cancellation; that there are no proceedings presently pending under the Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 156C, § 70 for said Limited Liability Company's dissolution; and that said Limited Liability Company is in good standing with this office.

I also certify that the names of all managers listed in the most recent filing are: **DENIS J CHAGNON** 

I further certify, the names of all persons authorized to execute documents filed with this office and listed in the most recent filing are: DENIS J CHAGNON, MEGAN N TOMKINS, KAILA BACHMAN

The names of all persons authorized to act with respect to real property listed in the most recent filing are: **DENIS J. CHAGNON** 



In testimony of which,

I have hereunto affixed the

Great Seal of the Commonwealth
on the date first above written.

Secretary of the Commonwealth

William Tranin Galicin

# INSURANCE SPECIFICATIONS INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR AWARDED VENDOR ONLY:

Prior to commencing performance of any work or supplying materials or equipment covered by these specifications, the contractor shall furnish to the Office of the Purchasing Director a Certificate of Insurance evidencing the following:

## A. GENERAL LIABILITY - Comprehensive Form

Bodily Injury Liability.....\$ One Million

Property Damage Liability......\$ One Million

B. COVERAGE FOR PAYMENT OF WORKER'S COMPENSATION BENEFIT PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 152 OF THE MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL LAWS IN THE AMOUNT AS LISTED BELOW:

WORKER'S COMPENSATION.....\$Statutory

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY.....\$ Statutory

#### C. AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INSURANCE AS LISTED BELOW:

#### BODILY INJURY LIABILITY.....\$ STATUTORY

- 1. A contract will not be executed unless a certificate (s) of insurance evidencing above-described coverage is attached.
- 2. Failure to have the above-described coverage in effect during the entire period of the contract shall be deemed to be a breach of the contract.
- 3. All applicable insurance policies shall read:
- "CITY OF SOMERVILLE" as a certificate holder and as an additional insured for general liability only along with a description of operation in the space provided on the certificate.

Certificate Should Be Made Out To:
City Of Somerville
c/o Purchasing Department
93 Highland Avenue
Somerville, Ma. 02143

Note: If your insurance expires during the life of this contract, you shall be responsible to submit a new certificate(s) covering the period of the contract. No payment will be made on a contract with an expired insurance certificate.



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

02/24/21

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to his certificate does not confer rights to							uire an endorsement. A	statem	ent on
_	DUCER				CONTACT NAME:	(0	/-			
					NAME: PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): 781-762-2300  FAX (A/C, No): 781-762-5844					
	nbrose & Grant Insurance Agen 00 Providence Highway				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 781-762-2300 FAX (A/C, No): 781-762-5844 E-MAIL ADDRESS:					52-5844
	rwood, MA 02062				ADDRESS:					
								RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
		_			INSURER A : Ma	pfre	Insurance C	ompany		
INSL	JRED				INSURER B:	_				
	CBA Landscape Architects	LLC			INSURER C:	_				
	24 Thorndike 4th Flr Cambridge, MA 02141				INSURER D:					
	Juniorage, ma 02141				INSURER E :					
					INSURER F:					
				NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:		
C E	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUENTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERT XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	IREM FAIN, OLICI	IENT, THE ES. LI	TERM OR CONDITION OF A INSURANCE AFFORDED BY	NY CONTRACT ( THE POLICIES DEEN REDUCED E	OR C DESC BY PA	THER DOCUM RIBED HEREIN ND CLAIMS.	ENT WITH RESPECT TO WHIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE T	HICH TH	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	NSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY (MM/DD/Y	YYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	2,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
		•						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
Α		у		8008030011428	12/16/	/20	12/16/21	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	4,000,000
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	4,000,000
	OTHER:								\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	2,000,000
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
A	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS			8008030011428	12/16/	12/16/20	12/16/21	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	AUTOS ONET							(i el accident)	\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	s	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						100	AGGREGATE	s	
	DED RETENTION\$							NOONEONE	s	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION							PER OTH-	*	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE    ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A								
	If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
-	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	_						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
										- 1
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (	ACOR	D 101. Additional Remarks School	dula may be attach	ed if -	nore snake is son	uired)		
								jun va)		- 1
	scription of Operations: RFQ 20-04 / Copy of Somerville listed as additional ins			ZUUUOO - DIOWII & WSNS	o ocnools Land	ısca	pe Design.			I
J.10	j		_							I
										- 1
										- 1
_		_								
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER	_			CANCELLAT	ION				
	City of Somerville c/o Purchasing Department				THE EXPIRA	TION	DATE THERE	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE C. OF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIV CY PROVISIONS.		
	93 Highland Ave				AUTHORIZED RE	PRES	ENTATIVE			
	Somerville, MA 02143				GEORGE E GRANT					

CJOHNSON

# ACORD

#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/22/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

	is certificate does not confer rights t	o the ce	ertificate noider in lieu of si		s).			
	DUCER es & Gough			CONTACT NAME: PHONE (C47)	220 6555		FAX (a)	7) 200 6222
859	Willard Street		(A/C, No, Ext): (O 17	7) 328-6888				
	te 320 ncy, MA 02169			E-MAIL ADDRESS: boston	@amesgou	gn.com		
						RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
				INSURER A : Travele	ers Casualty &	Surety Co. of Ar	nerica A++, X	(V 31194
INSU	CBA Landscape Architects	LLC		INSURER B :				
	24 Thorndike	LLC		INSURER C :				
	4th Floor			INSURER D :				
	Cambridge, MA 02141			INSURER E :				
				INSURER F :				
			TE NUMBER:			REVISION NU		
C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICI IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY F ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	REQUIRE PERTAI	MENT, TERM OR CONDITIC IN. THE INSURANCE AFFOR	ON OF ANY CONTR RDED BY THE POLI	ACT OR OTHE	R DOCUMENT WI BED. HEREIN IS S	TH RESPECT	TO WHICH THIS
INSR LTR		ADDL SU			POLICY EXP		LIMITS	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	1100			, time 2011.111	EACH OCCURREN		
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR					DAMAGE TO REN PREMISES (Ea occ		
						MÉD EXP (Any one		
						PERSONAL & ADV		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGRE		
	POLICY PRO- LOC					PRODUCTS - COM		
	OTHER:					PRODUCTS - COM	s	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGL	ELIMIT	
	ANY AUTO					(Ea accident)	\$	
	OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (F		24
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY				1	PROPERTY DAMA (Per accident)		
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY					(Per accident)		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR				1		\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					EACH OCCURREN		
	DED RETENTION\$	1				AGGREGATE	\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					PER STATUTE	OTH- ER	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDE		
	If yes, describe under					E.L. DISEASE - EA		
Â	Prof. Liability		105403485	2/11/2021	2/11/2022	Per Claim Lim		1,000,000
A	,		105403485	2/11/2021		Aggregagate		2,000,000
All C	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC Coverages are in accordance with the portion of the p	olicy ter	ms and conditions.		ore space is requ	ired)		
			4					
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATIO	NN			
	City of Somerville c/o Purchasing Department 93 Highland Avenue			THE EXPIRATI	ON DATE TI		E WILL BE	CELLED BEFORE DELIVERED IN
	Somerville, MA 02143			AUTHORIZED REPRE	SENTATIVE			
	,			Joan A. O. Long				
				Mary and	-			



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/24/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject his certificate does not confer rights t							require an endorsement.	A statement on
PRO	DUCER				CONTA-	ст			
					PHONE (A/C, No	(855)	865-0737	FAX (A/C, No): (8	366) 828-2424
DEL	LAND, GIBSON INS. ASSOCIATES, INC.				E-MAIL ADDRE	0. 00	cate@Hanov		000,020 2 121
	WASHINGTON STREET				ADDRE			RDING COVERAGE	
	LLESLEY			MA 02481		A.II	a Financial Ber		NAIC# 41840
INSU		_		(I) ( OL 101	INSURE	IVA.	a i manciai bei	ient	41040
11430	INCED				INSURE	RB:			
					INSURE	RC:			
	CBA LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT	SLL	0		INSURE	RD:			
	24 THORNDIKE STREET 4TH I	FLR			INSURE	RE:			
	CAMBRIDGE			MA 02134	INSURE	RF:			
				NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:	
C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PERT	REME TAIN,	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF AN'	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE	OR OTHER S DESCRIBE	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO /	TO WHICH THIS
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR		_	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
LIK	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	IMSD	AVVD	I OLIO I NOMBER		(HRI/OD/TTTY)	(MINI/DUITTY)		
								EACH OCCURRENCE \$ DAMAGE TO RENTED	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	
				h.				MED EXP (Any one person) \$	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	
	POLICY PRO- LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	
	OTHER:							\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$	
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED						1	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED						3	DRODERTY DAMAGE	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	
								\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE \$	
	DED RETENTION\$							\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION					-		✓ PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A N		III. THE TOTAL CO.	2		07/09/2021		1,000,000
Α	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)		N	W2N D696170 02		07/09/2020			1,000,000
	If yes, describe under								
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	-	-					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	1,000,000
				2					
DESC RE:	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL RFQ 20-04 / Contract # 200088 - Brown 8	LES (A	ACORE	L 101, Additional Remarks Schedu thools Landscape Design	ule, may b	attached if more	e space is requir	red)	
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION			
<u> </u>	CITY OF SOMERVILLE				SHO THE	ULD ANY OF	N DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CAN EREOF, NOTICE WILL BE CY PROVISIONS.	
	C/O PURCHASING DEPARTME	VT.			AUTUG	DIZED DEDDESE	NIT A TIVE		
	93 HIGHLAND AVENUE	411				RIZED REPRESE			
	SOMERVILLE			MA 02143	>	incress.	Hler		
	OOMELYVILLE			IVIA UZ 140	1 6.	ATM DESTRUCTION CON	. 1855F J.		